

Nos. 19-416 and 19-453

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NESTLÉ USA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
CARGILL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF
LEGAL HISTORY BARBARA ARONSTEIN BLACK,
NIKOLAS BOWIE, WILLIAM R. CASTO, MARTIN S.
FLAHERTY, DAVID GOLOVE, ELIGA H. GOULD,
STANLEY N. KATZ, SAMUEL MOYN, AND
ANNE-MARIE SLAUGHTER IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
TYLER R. GIANNINI
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC,
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, 3rd Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138
Telephone: (617) 495-9263
Email: giannini@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae Professors of Legal History

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Law of Nations—as Incorporated into the Text of the Alien Tort Statute— Required Sovereigns to Redress Wrongs by Their Subjects, Wrongs on Their Territory, and to Ensure Their Land was Not Used to Harbor Fugitives | 3 |
| A. The Law of Nations Created a General Obligation for States to Uphold the Rule of Law and Specific Obligations to Provide Redress for Great Crimes Committed by Their Subjects or Within Their Territory..... | 5 |
| B. The First Congress Took Seriously Their Obligations Under the Law of Na- tions and Passed the ATS in Order to Meet Those Obligations by Providing Civil Redress for Violations Associated with U.S. Subjects or Territory..... | 11 |
| C. As Demonstrated by the Newly Dis- covered Jefferson and Randolph Opin- ions, American Jurists Viewed the ATS as an Immediately Actionable Civil Remedy to Meet U.S. Obligations on Law of Nations Violations | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| II. Throughout the 1790s, American Courts and Jurists Understood the ATS to Provide Redress for Law of Nations Violations, Including Aiding and Abetting, Associated with U.S. Subjects or Territory | 20 |
| III. The Framers Viewed the Law of Nations to Apply to Juridical Entities, Including Under the ATS..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

APPENDICES

| | |
|--|---------|
| APPENDIX A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | App. 1 |
| APPENDIX B: Memorial of Zachary Macaulay and John Tilley (Nov. 28, 1794) | App. 3 |
| APPENDIX C: Letter From George Hammond (June 25, 1795)..... | App. 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> , 3 F.Cas. 810 (D.S.C. 1795)..... | 23, 26 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>Dutton v. Howell</i> , 1 E.R. 17 (1693) | 11 |
| <i>Eachus v. Trs. of the Ill. & Mich. Canal</i> , 17 Ill. 534 (1856)..... | 27 |
| <i>Henfield’s Case</i> , 11 F.Cas. 1099 (C.C.D. Pa. 1793) (No. 6360) | 2, 7, 10, 21 |
| <i>Jansen v. The Vrow Christina Magdalena</i> , 13 F.Cas. 356 (D.S.C. 1794)..... | 24, 26 |
| <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)..... | 1, 4, 14 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)..... | 1, 5, 14 |
| <i>M’Grath v. Candalero</i> , 16 F.Cas. 128 (D.S.C. 1794)..... | 23, 24, 26 |
| <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) | 14 |
| <i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 98 E.R. 1021 (1774)..... | 11 |
| <i>Rafael v. Verelst</i> , 96 E.R. 579 (1775)..... | 12, 28 |
| <i>Respublica v. De Longchamps</i> , 1 U.S. 111 (Pa. O. & T. Oct. 1784)..... | 13 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)... | 1, 5, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Talbot v. Janson</i> , 3 U.S. 133 (1795) | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>The Little Charles</i> , 26 F.Cas. 979 (C.C.D. Va. 1818) | 29 |
| <i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. 210 (1844) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Thomas Skinner v. The East India Company</i> , 6 State Trials 710 (1666) | 11, 27, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Robins</i> , 27 F.Cas. 825 (D.S.C. 1799) | 10, 20, 21 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350 | <i>passim</i> |
| An Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, 1 Stat. 73 (1789) | 4, 15 |

THE JEFFERSON PAPERS

| | |
|--|------------|
| Thomas Jefferson, <i>Clause for Bill on Offenses against the Law of Nations</i> , Dec. 3, 1792, reprinted in 24 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (John Catanzariti ed., 2018) | 19 |
| Thomas Jefferson, <i>Edmund Randolph's Opinion on Offenses against the Law of Nations</i> , Dec. 5, 1792, reprinted in 24 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (John Catanzariti ed., 2018) | 16, 19, 20 |
| Thomas Jefferson, <i>Letter from Josef Ignacio de Viar and Josef de Jaudenes to Thomas Jefferson</i> , June 26, 1792, reprinted in 24 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (John Catanzariti ed., 2018) | 16, 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Thomas Jefferson, <i>Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Jean Baptiste Ternant</i> , Nov. 9, 1792, reprinted in 24 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (John Catanzariti ed., 2018) | 16, 17, 18 |
| Thomas Jefferson, <i>Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Josef Ignacio de Viar and Josef de Jaudenes</i> , July 3, 1792, reprinted in 24 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (John Catanzariti ed., 2018)..... | 18 |
| Thomas Jefferson, <i>Opinion on Offenses against the Law of Nations</i> , Dec. 3, 1792, reprinted in 24 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (John Catanzariti ed., 2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 1 Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations; or Principles of the Law of Nature: Applied to the Conduct and Affairs of Nations and Sovereigns</i> (London, J., Newberry et al. 1759) | <i>passim</i> |
| 4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) | 7, 9, 19 |
| Andre Nollkaemper, <i>Internationally Wrongful Acts in Domestic Courts</i> , 101 <i>Am. J. Int'l L.</i> 760 (2007)..... | 29 |
| Anne-Marie Burley [Slaughter], <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor</i> , 83 <i>Am. J. Int'l L.</i> 461 (1989) | 12 |
| Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Law of Nations</i> , 78 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 445 (2011)..... | 10, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Breach of Neutrality</i> , 1 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brief of Amici Curiae Professors of Legal History in Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)..... | 28, 29, 30 |
| David M. Golove & Daniel J. Hulsebosch, <i>A Civilized Nation: The Early American Constitution, the Law of Nations, and the Pursuit of International Recognition</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 932 (2010)..... | 12 |
| Deirdre Mask & Paul MacMahon, <i>The Revolutionary War Prize Cases and the Origins of Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 63 Buff. L. Rev. 477 (2015)..... | 26 |
| Eliga H. Gould, <i>Among the Powers of the Earth: The American Revolution and the Making of a New World Empire</i> (2012)..... | 11 |
| Gerard Carl Henderson, <i>The Position of Foreign Corporations in American Constitutional Law</i> (1918)..... | 27 |
| James Kent, 1 <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826)..... | 27 |
| Jenny S. Martinez, <i>The Slave Trade and the Origins of International Human Rights Law</i> (2012)..... | 10, 29 |
| Martin S. Flaherty, <i>Restoring the Global Judiciary: Why the Supreme Court Should Rule in U.S. Foreign Affairs</i> (Bridget Flannery-McCoy & Alena Chekanov eds., 2019)..... | 12, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| Neutrality Proclamation No. 3 (1793), <i>reprinted in</i> 11 Stat. 753 (1859)..... | 21 |
| <i>Substance of the Report of the Court of Directors of the Sierra Leone Company, delivered to the General Court of Proprietors, on Thursday the 26th February, 1795</i> (James Phillips 1795) | 22 |
| <i>Territorial Rights—Florida</i> , 1 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 68 (1797) | 10, 21 |
| The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) (C. Ros- siter ed., 1961) | 13 |
| The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. & A. McLean ed., 1788)..... | 11 |
| Thomas Rutherford, <i>Institutes of Natural Law</i> (2d Ed.1832) | 7, 8 |
| William R. Casto, <i>The Federal Courts’ Protective Jurisdiction Over Torts Committed in Viola- tion of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986)..... | 13, 22, 26 |
